File E322987
Project 08CA41551
March 24, 2009
REPORT
on
Intrinsically Safe Equipment and Systems for Use in Hazardous Locations
Under the
CLASSIFICATION PROGRAM

 45 400001-75-6 B 2002-02-02 PCB Assembly, Teleflow Corrector
Pulser
 46 396829-00-7 P 2009-08-20 Model Nomenclature
 47 396986-02-1 2 2009-03-09 Non-Metallic Partition
File E322987 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 7 Issued:  2009-03-24
 and Report Revised:  2009-08-21
Overall Assembly Controlwave Express
Figure 1
General – Shown is the Controlwave Express with optional batteries, but
does not show the plastic partition.  This represents all models of the
Controlwave Express.  The Controlwave Express contains three printed wiring
boards and may contain a battery.  All internal wiring is secured as shown.
Enclosure – Plastic, with overall dimensions of 11 in. by 8 in. by 7
in.  The enclosure is hinged and secures with two clips on the side of the
case.
 Plastic Partitions – One provided, which isolates the CPU and I/O
boards from the wiring connected to the Field Wiring Board.  This partition
has a thickness of 1.2mm and is made of Kapton.  See ILL. 47 for a drawing of
the partition.
 Field Wiring Board – One provided, with approximate overall dimensions
of 178mm by 122mm by 1.5mm.  See ILLS. 26, 26A, 27 and 28 for complete
details.
CPU Circuit Board - One provided, with approximate overall dimensions
of 101mm by 241mm by 1.6mm thick.  See ILLS. 42 through 44 for schematic,
bill of materials, and PCB Layout.  For alternate construction, refer to bill
of materials, ILL. 42A. Board is provided with conformal coating as described
under “Construction Details.”
Backup Battery Cell (XS1) – R/C (BBCV2) 1 provided, Poly-
carbonmonoflouride Lithium type, Model BR 2330 manufactured by
Panasonic or Model BR2335 manufactured by Rayovac.
 Fuse (F1) – R/C (JDXY2) Model OMT 125, rated 1.5A nominal with a
breaking capacity of 100A at 125Vac/dc.
 Fuse (F2) – R/C (JDXY2) Model MSF 250, rated 0.125A nominal with a
breaking capacity of 35A at 250Vac/dc.
 Protective Resistors - The following are protective current-limiting
resistors.  All are film or wire-wound type with designations and
ratings as shown:
R108 – 1Kohms, 1%, 1/8W, 1206 package size
R114, 281 – 2Kohms, 1%, 1/8W, 1206 package size
R117 – 2ohms, 1%, 3W, Wirewound
R123, R131 – 15Kohms, 5%, 1/8W, 1206 package size
R126, R134 – 75Kohms, 5%, 1/8W, 1206 package size
R130 – 270ohms, 5%, 3/4W, 2010 package size
R264 – 680ohms, 5%, 1/4W, 1206 package size
R286 through R293 – 220ohms, 1%, 3/4W, 2010 package size
File E322987 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 8 Issued:  2009-03-24
 and Report Revised:  2009-08-21
 Zener Diodes - The following are protective zener diodes, rated and
designated as follows:
 U18 – 3.3V zener array, Model SMF3.3
U31, U32, U45 – 5V zener array, Model SMF05
*  CR2 through CR7 – 6.2V, 1% or 5%, 3W
*  CR18, 19, 44, 45, 48, 49, 52, 53, 60, 61, 62 – 8.2V, 1% or 5%, 3W
 Blocking Diodes – The following are protective blocking diodes, rated
and designated as follows:
CR21 through 29 – Model BAS70 manufactured by Vishay
Semiconductors, rated 200mA and 70V.
I/O Circuit Board - One provided, with approximate overall dimensions of